

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF
HARVARD COLLEGE; and
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF
TECHNOLOGY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; U.S.
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT; CHAD F. WOLF, in his
official capacity as Acting Secretary of the
United States Department of Homeland
Security; and MATTHEW ALBENCE, in his
official capacity as Acting Director of U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-11283

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The COVID-19 Pandemic.....	3
B. ICE’s Response To The Pandemic	3
C. Harvard’s And MIT’s Response To The Pandemic.....	4
D. Effects On Harvard And MIT Students	6
E. ICE’s Surprise About-Face.....	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	9
A. The Directive Is Arbitrary And Capricious Because It Fails To Consider Either The Harms That The Change Would Impose Or Plaintiffs’ Reliance On ICE’s Prior Policy	9
B. The Directive Is Arbitrary And Capricious Because ICE Has Failed To Articulate Any Plausible Rationale That Could Justify It	13
C. The Directive Violates The APA’s Notice-And-Comment Requirement	16
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY INJURED ABSENT EMERGENCY RELIEF	17
III. THE REMAINING EQUITABLE FACTORS ALSO FAVOR GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole,
753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 13

Bruns v. Mayhew,
750 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 8

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 16

Commerce Bank & Trade Co. v. Prop. Administrators, Inc.,
252 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D. Mass. 2017) 8

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 13, 14, 15

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
No. 18-587, 2020 WL 3271746 (U.S. June 18, 2020) 9, 10, 12, 13

Devitri v. Cronen,
289 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass. 2018) 19

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 12, 13

Levesque v. Block,
732 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 17

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 10, 15

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 9

New Hampshire Hospital Ass’n v. Azar,
887 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 16, 17

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 17

Rio Grande Cmty. Health Ctr., Inc. v. Rullan,
397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 17

United States v. Valverde,
628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010) 17

Winter v. Natural Resources Defenses Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C.
 § 551..... 16
 § 553..... 16, 17
 § 706..... 9, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 3

8 C.F.R. § 214.2 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bowden, *Cuccinelli Says Rule Forcing International Students To Return Home Will
‘Encourage Schools To Reopen,’* The Hill, July 7, 2020,
<https://thehill.com/homenews/administration/506248-cuccinelli-says-rule-forcing-international-students-to-return-home> 15, 16, 20

Coronavirus in the United States: Latest Map and Case Count, N.Y. Times,
<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/us/coronavirus-us-cases.html> 14
